SHORT SLEEVE T-SHIRT

Plain White T-Shirt

Approx 25grams UK 4ply yarn To Fit18” American Girl Doll

A pair of size 3.00mm needles A FREE Jacknitss Pattern

4 Buttons. By Jacqueline Gibb

Gauge. 7st x 8.75rows to 1square inch stocking stitch

Left Back

With 4ply yarn and size 3.00mm needles throughout cast on 22sts

Row 1. K5 *P1, K1, repeat from * to last st. P1.

Row 2. *K1, P1, repeat from * to last 4sts, K4.

Row 3. Buttonhole Row.K2, YFWD, K2tog, * K1, P1, repeat from * to end
Repeat rows 2 & 1 once more & then Row 2 once again. =6rows rib
Main Part.

Row 1. Knit

Row 2. Purl to last 4sts K4

Rows 3 through 20 work as rows 1 & 2,making a buttonhole on row 15 ,work now measures 3 inches
Row 21. Knit to the end and cast on 10sts for the sleeve = 32sts

Row 22. K4, Purl to the last 4sts, K4

Row 23. Knit

Rows 24 through 46, works as rows 22 & 23 Making a buttonhole on rows 29 and 45

Break the yarn and leave these 32sts on a pin for Left Shoulder.Finished length =5.75inches.

Right Back

Cast on 22sts as for left back

Row 1. *P1, K1, repeat from * to last 4sts K4

Row 2. K4, * P1, K1, repeat from * to end. Repeat these 2 rows twice more = 6 rows altogether

Main Part.
Row 1. Knit

Row 2. K4, Purl to end.
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Rows 3 through 20, works as rows 1 & 2

Row 21. Cast on 10sts , knit to end. =32sts

Rows 22 through 46 work as Rows 22 through 46 on left back, omitting the buttonholes.
Leave these 32sts on a pin for Right Shoulder.

Front

Cast on 40sts and work 6 rows in single rib.

Main Part.

Work 20 rows in stocking stitch.

Row 21. Cast on 10sts and knit to the end of the row for sleeve.=50sts

Row 22. Cast on 10sts for the other sleeve ,knit the first 4 sts, purl to last 4sts, Knit 4. =60sts
Row23. Knit

Row 24. K4, purl to the last 4sts. K4

Rows 25 through 34 ,work as rows 23 and 24.

Now work the left front,

Row 35. K25, turn and leave the remaining 35sts on a pin

Rows 36 through 38. Continue in stocking stitch with 4 garter stitch border,Decreasing 1 st at the
front neck edge on each row. =22sts

Rows 39 through 46 work straight in stocking stitch with garter stitch border, break yarn and leave
these 22sts on a pin for left front shoulder .

From the 35sts which were left on the pin,slip the next 10sts on a new pin and keep for the centre
front neck, knit the last 25sts.

Rows 36 through 38. Continue in pattern as set,Decreasing 1 st at the front neck edge on each row.
=22sts

Rows 39 through 45, work straight in stocking stitch with garter stitch border.

Now do a 3 needle bind off with corresponding 22 sts from each shoulder.(cuff to shoulder) This will
leave 10sts on the back left and back right neck sections.

Neckband.
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Knit the 10sts from the left back, then pick up and knit 12 sts down the left front neck, knit the 10 centre sts
from the pin, pick up and knit 12sts up the right front neck and knit the 10sts left on pin for right back. = 54sts.

Row 1. K4, *(K1, P1,) repeat from * to last 4sts, K4

Rows 2 through 4, work as row 1.

Cast off in garter stitch and rib.

Sew up the side and sleeve seams and stitch on the buttons to correspond with the buttonholes.

USA
Lace

Sock or Fingering

Fingering
Sport

Light Worsted

Worsted
Chunky
Bulky

Metric
Sizes

2.0 mm
2.25 mm
2.75 mm
3.0 mm
3.25 mm
3.5 mm
3.75 mm
4.0 mm
4.5 mm
5.0 mm
5.5 mm

UK

Sizes

14
13
12
11
10
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us
Sizes

UK

2 ply
3 ply
4 ply

Some double knitting
yarns

Double knitting
Aran

Bulky

Chunky

Australia - NZ
2 ply
3 ply
4 ply
5 ply
8 ply
10ply
16 ply
20 ply
Metric UK us
Sizes Sizes Sizes
6.0 mm 4 10
6.5 mm 3 10 1/2
7.0 mm 2 -
7.5 mm 1 -
8.0 mm 0 11
9.0 mm 00 13
10.0 mm 000 15
12.0 mm - 17
16.0mm - 19
19.0 mm - 35
25.0mm - 50

Knitting Abbreviations CC = contrast colourdec = decrease dpn = double pointed needles inc = increase K2tog =

knit 2 together

K = knit MC = Main Color
M1=pick up the loop between the last and next st and work in to the back of this loop

KB = knit through back of st (loop) P = purl PB = purl through back of st (loop) psso = pass slipped st over PW = purl wise
(or as if to purl) sl =slip sp = space

st = stitch tbl = through back of loop tog = together yfwd = yarn forward

yo = yarn over yon = yarn over needle yrn = yarn round needle
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