## **SHORT SLEEVE T-SHIRT**

Approx 25grams UK 4ply yarn

A pair of size 3.00mm needles

4 Buttons.

Gauge. 7st x 8.75rows to 1square inch stocking stitch

# Plain White T-Shirt

To Fit18" American Girl Doll

A FREE Jacknitss Pattern

By Jacqueline Gibb

#### **Left Back**

With 4ply yarn and size 3.00mm needles throughout cast on 22sts

Row 1. K5 \*P1, K1, repeat from \* to last st. P1.

Row 2. \*K1, P1, repeat from \* to last 4sts, K4.

Row 3. Buttonhole Row.K2, YFWD, K2tog, \* K1, P1, repeat from \* to end

Repeat rows 2 & 1 once more & then Row 2 once again. =6rows rib

Main Part.

Row 1. Knit

Row 2. Purl to last 4sts K4

Rows 3 through 20 work as rows 1 & 2, making a buttonhole on row 15, work now measures 3 inches

Row 21. Knit to the end and cast on 10sts for the sleeve = 32sts

Row 22. K4, Purl to the last 4sts, K4

Row 23. Knit

Rows 24 through 46, works as rows 22 & 23 Making a buttonhole on rows 29 and 45

Break the yarn and leave these 32sts on a pin for Left Shoulder. Finished length =5.75inches.

# **Right Back**

Cast on 22sts as for left back

Row 1. \*P1, K1, repeat from \* to last 4sts K4

Row 2. K4, \* P1, K1, repeat from \* to end. Repeat these 2 rows twice more = 6 rows altogether

Main Part.

Row 1. Knit

Row 2. K4, Purl to end.





### Page 2

Rows 3 through 20, works as rows 1 & 2

Row 21. Cast on 10sts, knit to end. =32sts

Rows 22 through 46 work as Rows 22 through 46 on left back, omitting the buttonholes.

Leave these 32sts on a pin for Right Shoulder.

#### **Front**

Cast on 40sts and work 6 rows in single rib.

Main Part.

Work 20 rows in stocking stitch.

Row 21. Cast on 10sts and knit to the end of the row for sleeve.=50sts

Row 22. Cast on 10sts for the other sleeve ,knit the first 4 sts , purl to last 4sts, Knit 4. =60sts

Row23. Knit

Row 24. K4, purl to the last 4sts. K4

Rows 25 through 34, work as rows 23 and 24.

Now work the left front,

Row 35. K25, turn and leave the remaining 35sts on a pin

Rows 36 through 38. Continue in stocking stitch with 4 garter stitch border, Decreasing 1 st at the front neck edge on each row. =22sts

Rows 39 through 46 work straight in stocking stitch with garter stitch border, break yarn and leave these 22sts on a pin for left front shoulder .

From the 35sts which were left on the pin,slip the next 10sts on a new pin and keep for the centre front neck, knit the last 25sts.

Rows 36 through 38. Continue in pattern as set, Decreasing 1 st at the front neck edge on each row. =22sts

Rows 39 through 45, work straight in stocking stitch with garter stitch border.

Now do a 3 needle bind off with corresponding 22 sts from each shoulder. (cuff to shoulder) This will leave 10sts on the back left and back right neck sections.

Neckband.

### Page 3

Knit the 10sts from the left back, then pick up and knit 12 sts down the left front neck, knit the 10 centre sts from the pin, pick up and knit 12sts up the right front neck and knit the 10sts left on pin for right back. = **54sts**.

Row 1. K4, \*(K1, P1,) repeat from \* to last 4sts, K4

Rows 2 through 4, work as row 1.

Cast off in garter stitch and rib.

Sew up the side and sleeve seams and stitch on the buttons to correspond with the buttonholes.

USA		<u>UK</u>	Australia - N	Australia - NZ		
Lace			2 ply	2 ply		
Sock or Fingering			3 ply	3 ply		
Fingering			4 ply	4 ply		
Sport			Some double knitting yarns	5 ply		
Light Worsted			Double knitting	8 ply		
Worsted			Aran	10ply		
Chunky			Bulky	16 ply		
Bulky			Chunky	20 ply		
Metric Sizes	UK Sizes	US Sizes		Metric Sizes	UK Sizes	US Sizes
<u>2.0 mm</u>	14	0		<u>6.0 mm</u>	4	10
2.25 mm	13	1		<u>6.5 mm</u>	3	10 1/2
2.75 mm	12	2		<u>7.0 mm</u>	2	-
3.0 mm	11	-		<u>7.5 mm</u>	1	-
3.25 mm	10	3		<u>8.0 mm</u>	0	11
<u>3.5 mm</u>	-	4		<u>9.0 mm</u>	00	13
3.75 mm	9	5		<u>10.0 mm</u>	000	15
<u>4.0 mm</u>	8	6		<u>12.0 mm</u>	-	17
<u>4.5 mm</u>	7	7		<u>16.0 mm</u>	-	19
<u>5.0 mm</u>	6	8		<u>19.0 mm</u>	-	35
<u>5.5 mm</u>	5	9		<u>25.0 mm</u>	-	50

**Knitting Abbreviations**  $CC = contrast \ colour dec = decrease \ dpn = double \ pointed \ needles \ inc = increase \ K2tog = knit 2 together$ 

 $\mathbf{K} = \text{knit } \mathbf{MC} = \text{Main Color}$ 

M1= pick up the loop between the last and next st and work in to the back of this loop

 $\mathbf{KB}$  = knit through back of st (loop)  $\mathbf{P}$  = purl  $\mathbf{PB}$  = purl through back of st (loop)  $\mathbf{psso}$  = pass slipped st over  $\mathbf{PW}$  = purl wise (or as if to purl)  $\mathbf{sl}$  = slip  $\mathbf{sp}$  = space

 $\mathbf{st} = \text{stitch } \mathbf{tbl} = \text{through back of loop } \mathbf{tog} = \text{together } \mathbf{yfwd} = \text{yarn forward}$ 

 $\boldsymbol{yo} = yarn \ over \ \boldsymbol{yon} = yarn \ over \ needle \ \boldsymbol{yrn} = yarn \ round \ needle$